

Status: Point in time view as at 01/12/2020.

Changes to legislation: Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000, Cross Heading: Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974 (c. 53) is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 18 June 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details)

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 9

CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974 (c. 53)

^{F1}47

Textual Amendments

F1 Sch. 9 para. 47 repealed (1.12.2020) by [Sentencing Act 2020 \(c. 17\)](#), s. 416(1), [Sch. 28](#) (with s. 413(4)(5), [Sch. 27](#)); [S.I. 2020/1236](#), reg. 2

48 (1) Section 5 of the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974 (rehabilitation periods for particular sentences) shall be amended as follows.

(2) In subsection (1)(d)—

- (a) after “life” there shall be inserted “ under section 90 or 91 of the Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000 ”; and
- (b) for “or for a term exceeding thirty months, passed under section 53 of the Children and Young Persons Act 1933” there shall be substituted “ or a sentence of detention for a term exceeding thirty months passed under section 91 of the said Act of 2000 ”.

[^{F2}(3) In subsection (2), in Table B, for “section 53 of the said Act of 1933” there shall be substituted “ section 91 of the Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000 ”.]

[^{F2}(4) In subsection (4B), as inserted by paragraph 6(3) of Schedule 4 to the ^{M1}Youth Justice and Criminal Evidence Act 1999—

- (a) for “Part I of the Youth Justice and Criminal Evidence Act 1999” there shall be substituted “ the Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000 ”;
- (b) for “section 8” there shall be substituted “ section 23 ”; and
- (c) for “section 9” there shall be substituted “ section 24 ”.]

[^{F2}(5) In subsection (4C) as so inserted—

- (a) for “the Youth Justice and Criminal Evidence Act 1999” there shall be substituted “ the Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000 ”;
- (b) for “section 8” there shall be substituted “ section 23 ”; and
- (c) for “section 9” there shall be substituted “ section 24 ”.]

[^{F2}(6) In subsection (5)(e), for “any provision of the Children and Young Persons Act 1969” there shall be substituted “ section 63(1) of the Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000 ”.]

[^{F2}(7) In subsection (6)(c), for “section 19 of the Criminal Justice Act 1948” there shall be substituted “ section 60 of the Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000 ”.]

Status: Point in time view as at 01/12/2020.

Changes to legislation: Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000, Cross Heading: Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974 (c. 53) is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 18 June 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details)

[^{F2}(8) In subsection (6A), for “section 73 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998” there shall be substituted “ section 100 of the Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000 ”.]

[^{F2}(9) In subsection (9)(b), for “section 53 of the said Act of 1933” there shall be substituted “ section 91 of the Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000 ”.]

[^{F2}(10) In subsection (10)—

- (a) for “the Children and Young Persons Act 1969” there shall be substituted “ the Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000 ”; and
- (b) for “the said Act of 1969” there shall be substituted “ the Children and Young Persons Act 1969 ”.]

Textual Amendments

F2 Sch. 9 para. 48(3)-(10) repealed (E.W.) (10.3.2014) by [Legal Aid, Sentencing and Punishment of Offenders Act 2012 \(c. 10\)](#), s. 151(1), **Sch. 25 Pt. 2** (with s. 141(1)-(6)); S.I. 2014/423, art. 2(c) (with art. 3)

Marginal Citations

M1 1999 c. 23.

^{F3}49

Textual Amendments

F3 Sch. 9 para. 49 repealed (30.11.2009) by [Criminal Justice and Immigration Act 2008 \(c. 4\)](#), s. 153(7), **Sch. 28 Pt. 1** (with Sch. 27 paras. 15); S.I. 2009/3074, art. 2(u)(xxvii)

Status:

Point in time view as at 01/12/2020.

Changes to legislation:

Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000, Cross Heading: Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974 (c. 53) is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 18 June 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.